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We, the jury in the above entitled action, find the following special verdict on the following questions

submitted to us;

(Health & Safety Code §1430(h)

1. Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that any of the defendant skilled nursing facilities

(“Tacility Defendants”) failed to provide 3.2 actual nursing hours per patient day at any time during the Class

Period? Please provide a response for each Facility Defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC
CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LL.C

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, L1.C

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, 1.LC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

1

Yes ¢~ No
Yes 47  No_
Yes N
Yes _{u No
Yes — No_
Yes 4 No
Yes __/ No
Yes L No_
Yes Z No___
Yes &7 No
Yes L "No_
Yes _é No
Yes_ &~ No__
Yes u{_ No_
Yes _/_ No_
Yes L No_
Yes _{_ No
Yes / No

Yes / No

Yes / No

Yes / No

Yes / No
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If you answered “yes” to any Facility Defendant on question #1 above, proceed to question #2. If you
answered “no” to all Facility Defendants, go to question #6.

2. For cach Facility Defendant(s) you answered "yes" on question #1 above, please state the
number of days that plaintiffs proved it more likely not that the facility failed to provide 3.2 actual nursing

hours per patient day.

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days & 2 2.
ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days o5 (r 2.
ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days 55 “.5
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days &5 0&
BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC Number of Days 1 {1
CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days 37 4
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days 7 3¢
ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days / 30

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Number of Days 5]

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  Number of Days 79 O

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Number of Days (>
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days ("%’
PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Number of Days 1.5 "2
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days = 7 3
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Number of Days 7.5/5
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days | € 5
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  Number of Days .4 (s
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LL.C | Number of Days 55 §)
THE EARLWOOD, LLC | Nurmber of Days /| (&
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days _@__ 7
VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days 4 1 5~
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Number of Days 5 " {»
2
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Answer question #3.

3. For each Facility Defendant(s) you answered "yes" on question #1 above, please state the total

number of Patient Days that the facility failed to provide 3.2 actual nursing hours per patient day. For purposes

of this question, “Patient Days” means the total number of patients that were residents in the facility on all of

the days during the Class Period when the facility failed to provide 3.2 actual nursing hours per patient day.

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LL.C

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, L1.C

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

SHARON CARE CENTER, LL.C

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARTA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

3

* Patient Days fQ) lq} qg

Patient Days %b ' H 20

Patient Days 7 ; L 2<
Patient Days % IKC
Patient Days ébii ,B,é: LZ]
Patient Days 5% 7 S6L&
Patient Days &Y ) 355
Patient Days (JC) / AP oy
Patient Days %9‘ lq':%

Patient Days g C%, gl U[ C[

Patient Days I [ £ . 5[

Patient Days g C% l 0 (

Patient Days 3:5 !Ci l 5

Patient Days S 7r Q @)

Patient Days‘S_ l 25 QJ
Patient Days / L{“g % é 3
Patient Days 75 !:3 ! l

44 208

| Patient Days y

Patient Days - 5,3 & o

Patient Days Lt Cc [78 L{
Patient Days 3 ?3,_' Lo ?D
Patient Days 7 Q‘),E—% 00

SPECIAL VERDICT FORM




10
I
12
13
14
15
16
17
I8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Answer question #4.

4, For each Facility Defendant(s) you answered "yes" on question #1, please state the amount of
statutory damages, from $0 to $500, that each such defendant facility must pay for each Patient Day that it

failed to provide 3.2 actual nursing hours per patient day.

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LIC . $ K ea
ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC $ S 00)

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC 5 SO0
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC s B oo
BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC s Loo
CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC s 500
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC s HOoO
FELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC g DHoO

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  § & (3

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC § S5O0
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC s Soo
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC s SO0
PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ § .5 O
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC s S00
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ § 5 ¢ O
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC 5 Pod
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  § ..) QO
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC s Soo
THE EARLWOOD, LLC s Soo
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC s Hoo
VILLA MARIA HEAL THCARE CENTER, LLC s 500
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC s BHog

4
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Answer question #5,

5. For cach Facility Defendant you answered "yes" on question # 1 above, please muftiply your

answers to questions 3 and 4 and enter that number below:;

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC s G690, 560

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC s H2, 2408, 6bp
F
ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC 23,9112, Boos 273 G2, &Koo

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC $_ 29,890, o0&

32, L&2, 000
29,434, g6 o
34,167, 506
B0 ,26:), 060

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ $ 24, ©2|, <P 0

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREH.OUSE HEAUTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

& 88 BB &5

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC § 29 , 7 ‘2,14,, G
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC $ ,’:":T[ HAS, Doo
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC 5. 29,550, g0
PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ § [ Z, G 57, Hoo
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC 5 A, 95, Koo
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ § 9-,5'!, £2%,000
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC $ 7/, 2H1, 5o
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ $__3 (2, £, 5 | (HoD
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC 5. 22,154, 600
THE EARLWOOD, LLC $ D79 3, e
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC 'y 23,39 '31,, =Y
VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC s 14,55 5o
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC s 28,166 , 600

35
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Answer question #6.

6. Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that any of the Facility Defendants failed to
employ an adequate number of qualified personnel to carry out all of the functions of the facility during the

Class Period? Please provide a response for each Facility Defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC Yes_ X No
ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC Yes ¥~  No_
ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC Yes_ X No__
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC Yes Y. No_
BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC Yes X No
CARFHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC  Yes . No
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC Yes ¥~ No
ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC : Yes X No_
EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Yes . No
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER,LLC Yes Y.  No__
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Yes M No_
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC Yes X No
PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Yes X.  No
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC Yes A, No_
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER,LLC ~ Yes X__ No_
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC Yes X No__
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Yes X No_
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, L1C Yes X No_
THE EARL.WOOD, LLC Yes ¥ No_
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes Y~ No_
VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes X, No_.
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes Y. No

If you answered “yes” to any Facility Defendant on question #6 above, proceed to question #7. If you
answered “yes” to any Facility Defendant in question #1, and “no” to all Facility Defendants in question
#6, go to question #12. If you answered “no” to both questions #1 and #6 for all Facility Defendants, go
to question #13.
6
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7. For each Facility Defendani(s) you answered "yes" on question #6 above, please state the

number of days that the facility did not employ an adequate number of qualified personnel to carry out all of the

functions of the facility.

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LL.C

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, L1.C

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LL.C

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LL.C
ELMCRIEST CARE CENTER, LI.C
EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEAILTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHAB]LITATION CENTER, LL.C

MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, 1.I.C

7

Number of Days _%’_2_‘_1_
Number of Days _gf_é,:)-._
Number of Days _5_L—l 5
Number of Days _8:6;%
Number of Days _L’lgq
Number of Days 313__(""
Number of Days 2;3_@
Number of Days ji@
Number of Days _@
Number of Days l_q_{}
Number of Days ig
Number of Days éj_ig/
Number of Days _d_‘l_}é——__g’
Number of Days 51 3
Number of Days 225
Number of Days I Eﬂ{ 6

Number of DaysS 1 (5
Number of Days = “1}
Number of Days 7 1 (o>
Number of Days 1> 47

Number of Days S t (‘:{

Number of Days 5 L%(Cj’
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Answer question #8.

8. For each Facility Delendant(s) you answered "yes" on question #6 above, please state the tota)

number of Patient Days the facility failed to employ an adequate number of qualified personnel to carry out all

of the functions of the facilify. For purposes of this question, “Patient Days” means the total number of

patients that were residents in the facility on all of the days during the Class Period when the facility failed to

cmploy an adequate number of qualified personnel to carry out all of the functions of the facility.

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LI.C

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHARILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC |
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, L1L.C

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARL.WOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC 3310 5

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

8

Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days
Patient Days

Patient Days

130,993
Sb,Yas

W, ka5
L& 1%06
G5 =64

B L&
£,335
O 5220
99,2042

5,449

(1,85
59 104

A5, 98
57,9¢1
51,256
(4 Y673
I35, A1
“4, Re&
=5, 58
Lﬂ———
e, 754
S50

VIS0,
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Answer question #9.

9. For each Facility Defendant(s) you answered "yes" on question #6 above, please state the
amount of statutory damages, from $0 to $500, which each such defendant facility must pay for each Patient

Day that it failed to employ an adequate number of qualified personnel to carry out all of the functions of the

10
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WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

9

facility.
ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC $ oo
ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC $ 500
ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE, CENTER, LLC SN0
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC s 5 o0
BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC s 5 OO
| CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC 5 OO
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC s S5O0
ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC s 500
EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ § 5 OO
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC § > QO
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC 5.5 OO0
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC s B 0O
PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ §__> QO
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC 5 SO0
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  § 5 QO
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC s. SO0
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ § . OO
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC s SO
THE EARLWOOD, LLC s R op
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, T.LC 5 5 00
VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC s > 00
5 SO0
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Answer question #10,

10. For each Facility Defendant(s) you answered "yes" on question # 6 above, please multiply

your answers to questions 8 and 9 and enter that number below:
ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC |

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LL.C

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

10

$ g;é;,’jriégg@
$ 44'%/230/.(,’)00
$ Z?D;C”:llr 500
$ ;Z-c) j —‘%?0/0@0
532, 6&2,000
s 2,424, oo
3. 249,167, 5e0
20, 261 | 00O
$ 2‘“{} 2], Sob |
s 29,724,560
5,928 T
24, 550, 500
12, 957, Boo
;8,%5{0) 560
A5, 2T, 000
75 =21, 506
s 20, b5 6,000
$ 'QJQ\)/ 5(‘/;@
$ AT, gggi , 00
D, 592,000
s 16,550,500
5 2% | SO, 00

b=

& . 5 B B &
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Answer question #11.

11. IFor each Facility Defendant that is found to have violated Health & Safety Code section
1430(b), plaintiffs are seeking only one statutory damage amount. So, please enter the greater of the amounts

stated in response to question 5 or question 10 above as the amount that each Facility Defendant must pay for

violating Health & Safety Code section 1430(D).

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, L1L.C
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

11

5 60,49 500

s U3, 'QJO) Q00
s TR Hle, SO0
529 / < 9@{; CO0
s 22, 052 000
5. 27, W2, cos

52N, L7, Soo
5 20,2 b}, 60O

3N, b2l Soo

s 29,7729 500
s 5735, S0

3.2, S0, ST
$[2wcf57€§bo
$ M} C[g,(/)) S oo
s 2D (n2%, OO0
$. /7, 02, GToo
326, 5,000
$ QL;J ISQ}OOO
s h ], 75,600
5D, 292, 000
$ /éjll 5:)1 4 SOO
sf%%;LSCMOOO
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Answer question #12.

12. Did any defendant prove that it is more likely than not that, despite using reasonable care, it

was unable to obey the law? Please provide a response for each defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC Yes  No X
ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC Yes  No X
ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC Yes  No 7/~
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC Yes  No X
BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC Yes  No X
CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC - Yes  No_ X
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC Yes  No_ X
ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC Coves No A
EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Yes_____ No X
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Yes___ No 1~
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Yes.  No X
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC Yes  No X
PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Yes  No_ 7~
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC Yes  No X
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Yes __ No Yo
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC Yes No X__
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Yes ___ No_ X__
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC Yes _ No_ X_
THE EARLWOOD, L1.C Yes  No X
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes o XX
VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes_  No_X |
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, L1.C Yes No %
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC Yes No YA
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC. Yes No ><\\
12
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Answer question #13.

CONSUMER LEGAL REMEDIES ACT

13, Did plaintiffs prove that it is more likely than not that any defendant misrepresented a material

fact regarding the characteristics, quantities or qualities of nursing services or staffing levels at a Defendant

Facility? Please provide a response for each defendant listed below:
ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, L1.C

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LI.C
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, L1L.C

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

13

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

P e e e b e pe e e e e pe e

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

P e
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SKILLED HEALTTHICARE, LLC
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC.

Answer question #14,

Yes 5 No
Yes X No

14. Did plaintiffs prove that it is more likely than not that any defendant failed to disclose material

facts with respect to nursing services or staffing levels at a Defendant Facility that the defendant had a duty to

disclose? Please provide a response for each defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LI.C

ALTA CARE CENTER, LL.C

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LL.C
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, L1LC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC
CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LL.C
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, L.LC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LL.C

MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

ROYALWOQOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC
THE EARLWOQD, LL.C
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, L1.C

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

14
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WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLLC Yes 74\ No

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, L1LC Yes No

No

lid

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC. Yes

For any defendant, if you answered “yes” to either question 13 or 14, proceed to question #15. If you
answered “no” to both questions 13 and 14 for all defendants, go to question #18.

15. Did plamtiffs rely on any defendant’s misrepresentation or failure to disclose with respect to

nursing services or staffing levels when deciding to reside in, or place a family member in, any Defendant

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Facility? Please provide a response for cach defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CARENOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, L1L.C

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, ILLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LI.C

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LL.C

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC
15
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VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LL.C

VILLA MARIA HEAL THCARE CENTER, LLC
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, L1.C
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC.,

For any defendant, if you answered “yes” to question #15, answer question #16. If you answered “no” to

question #15 for all defendants, go to question #18.

16. Did plaintiffs suffer damage as a result of defendants’ misrepresentation or failure to disclose?

Please provide a response for each defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LL.C

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, L1I.C

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REBABILITATION CENTER, LLC

SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC
16
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W

THE EARLWOOD, L1.C
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC.

For any defendant, if you answered "yes" to question #16, proceed o question #17. If you answered
"no" to question #16 for all defendants and answered "no" to all Facility Defendants on both
question #1 and #6, or you answered "no" to question #16 for all defendants and "yes" to all

defendants on #12, please sign and date the verdict form.

17. For each defendant you answered "yes" on question # 16 above, please state the amount of

restitution that each such defendant shall pay for violating the Consumer Legal Remedices Act.

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC
ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

17

$ })102-;5&'@
$ EJ 2641, o
s 797,325
$ [-)’&“2/,; oy
s 078, K30
5. 576,422
$ 1307617Q£§'
$ljob7;?30
s 952,413
s 1,155,270
$ }3(;(‘970
i Y&, 02\
s o, 239
5 3K, 299
s, '[Ot‘h 565
s D70, 5
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SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC s B0 5 /&7
THE EARLWOOD, LLC 5. 1,017 ), DO
VALLEY HEALTHCART CENTER, LLC $ 75 , s
VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC s (o1 S22y
WILLOW CREEK HEATTHCARE CENTER, LLC s. 29 %‘}; 795
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC 5. 12,936,
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC. $ 17)/, S73 B &Y
Answer question #18.
ADDITIONAL AWARD

18, Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that any of the defendants knew or should have

known that its conduct was directed to senior citizens or disabled persons? Please provide a response for each

such defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC Yes _ A No_
ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC Yes. ™ No_
ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC Yes % No
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC Yes_ X__ No__
BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC ves. X No L
CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes A No
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC Yes A No
ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC Yes A_ No
EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  Yes. XU No
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  Yes _{ No
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Yes_ X No
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC Yes ) No
PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Yes Y. No
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC Yes_ X No__
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  Yes % No

18
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SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC Yes é No
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Yes é No

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
20
27
28

SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC ves_ Y. No
THE BARLWOOD, 1.1.C Yes _lé__ No_
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC ves X No
VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes X No
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes Yo No
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC | Yos X No_
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC. Yes 7NN No_

Answer question #19.

19, Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that one or more senior citizens or disabled
persons are substantially more vulnerable than other members of the public to any defendant’s conduct because

of age, poor health or infirmity, impaired understanding, resiricted mobility, or disability? Please provide a

response for each defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC . Yes ‘ﬁ No
ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC Yes M No_
ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC Yes K Mo
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC Yes_ X _ No_
BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC Yes _><_ No
CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, L1.C Yos M N
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC ves X No
ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC Yes Y Mo
EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Yes X No
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Yes X No
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, TLC Yes_X_ No
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC Yes [X\ No
PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  Yes % No
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC Yes_X_ Mo

19
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SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC  Yes _Xr_ No
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC | Yes _Xf No_
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC Yes _L No_
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC Yes iﬁ No_
THE EARLWOOD, LLC Yes_ X No__
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes _A_ No__
VILLA MARJA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes _& No_
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes ﬂxﬁ‘ No_
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC Yes ‘%r No _“
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC. Yes —XT No_
Answer question #20.
20. Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that one or more senior cifizens or disabled

persons actually suffered substantial economic damage resulting from that defendants’ conduct? Please provide

a response for each defendant listed below:
ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALfA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC
CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LL.C

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LL.C

20
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SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC.

For any defendant, if you answered “yes” to questions 18 and 20 OR questions 19 and 20 OR questions

CENTER, LLC

CENTER, LL.C

18, 19 and 20, answer question #21. If not, go to question #23.

21. For each defendant you answered yes to question 20, did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than

not that an “additional award” under the Consumer Legal Remedies Act is appropriate? Please provide a

response _for each defendant listed below:
ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC
CARFHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LL.C

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LI.C

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER,

MONTEBELLQ CARE CENTER, LLC

LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

21

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

< pebept b e

Yes
Yes

Yes

<

Yes _L No
Yes YK No
Yes K No
Yes Y No
ves XK No
Yes_ X No_
Yes N Mo

~ Yes _}L No
Yes ~—2§v No_
Yes AL No_
Yes A No_
Yes -f& No
Yes g{t No
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ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC,

For any defendant, if you answered “yes” to question #21, go to question #22. If you answered “no”

question #21 for all defendants, go to question #23.

Ye

oo

X s ey b
}?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

PP e
)z:

to

22, For each defendant you answered "yes" on question 21 above, please state the amount of the

“additional award” that each such defendant shall pay under the Consumer Legal Remedies Act,

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, L1.C

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC
22
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PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LL.C
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHARBILITATION CENTER, LLC

SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC $ 5 (O =@
THE EARLWOOD, LLC 5. D oo
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC A 5 OO0
VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC b QI@O@
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC 5 OO0
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC 5. S oo
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC. $ ﬁf"’”‘wo
Answer question #23.
JOINT VENTURE/AGENCY/DIRECT LIABILITY

23. Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that any of the defendants entered into a joint

venture? Please provide a response for each defendant listed below:
ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CARFHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHARILITATION CENTER, L.1.C

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

23

S opo

= oot

500

ZEooo

Yes 2 ': No

Yes S~ No_
Yes_ Y. No
Yes 5 No.
Yes_ A No_
Yes 2 No
ves. X No_
Yes _é No
ves 2N Ne
Yes >< No
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MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LI.C
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LIL.C
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, L1.C

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC.

Answer question #24,

24, Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that any of the Facility Defendants or Skilled

Healthcare LLC acted as the agent of Skilled Healthcare Group, Inc.? Please provide a response for each such

defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

24

Yes > No_
Yes_ A\ No_
Yes Y. No__
Yes. X No___
Yes 7N No
ves 7N No_
Yes 7N No__
Yes N No
ves X No

ves X Mo
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HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENT.ER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC |

THE EARLWOOD, LL.C

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LL.C

Answer guestion #25,

25. Did plamntiffs prove it is more likely than not that any of the Facility Defendants or Skilled

Healthcare Group, Inc. acted as the agent of Skilled Healthcare LI.C ? If yes, please provide a response for

each defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

25

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes
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HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, 1LC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, L1.C
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC.

Answer question #26.

26. Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that Skilled Healthcare Group, Inc, participated

in, directed or authorized a violation of Health & Safety Code section 1430(b)? Please provide a response for

each such defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, L1.C

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

20

Yes

Yes

Yes

<R DR X

Yes ><

No

Yes %

No

Yes ><

No

Yes L
Yes A

Yes ><

No
No
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HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LL.C
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LL.C

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LI.C
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, L1.C

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LL.C

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LL.C

Answer question #27.

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

27, Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that Skilled Healthcare Group, Inc. participated

in, directed or authorized a violation of the Consumer Legal Remedies Act? Please provide a response for

each such defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, L1.C

27

Yes

Yes X

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LI.C
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEATLTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

Answer question #28,

28. Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that Skilled Healthcare LLC participated in,

directed or authorized a violation of Health & Safety Code section 1430(b)? Please provide aresponse for each

defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC
CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLCV
DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC
ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

28
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Yes

Yes
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Yes
Yes %
Yes 74

Yes

Yes

P

Yes

Yes \>L

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

PP iR e s

e

Yes

Yes

s

Yes
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10
11
12
13
14
I5
16
17
18
19
20

21

22

23

24
25
20

27
| 28

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

Answer question #29,

29. Did plaintiffs prove it is more likely than not that Skilled Healthcare LLC participated in,

directed or authorized a violation of the Consumer Legal Remedies Act? Please provide a response for each

such defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC

BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC

ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LLC

EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

29

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

IS ele

Yes

Yes

<
a

R ok bk

v
a

e
&

Yes

<
&

Yes

Yes
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC

SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC

ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
SYCAMORE PARK CARE CENTER, LLC

THE EARLWOOD, LLC

VALLEY HEALTHCART, CENTER, LLC

VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

If you answered “yes” to question #16 as to any defendant, answer question #30, It you answered “no” to

question #16 for all defendants, please sign and date this form.

ADDITIONAL FINDINGS

30. Do you find by clear and convincing evidence that any defendant acted with oppression, fraud,

Yes

" Yes

Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

L e e e e

or malice? Please provide a response for each such defendant listed below:

ALEXANDRIA CARTE CENTER, LL.C
ALTA CARE CENTER, LLC

ANAHEIM TERRACE CARE CENTER, LLC
BAY CREST CARE CENTER, LLC

BRIEER OAK ON SUNSET, LLC

.CAREHOUSE HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC

DEVONSHIRE CARE CENTER, LLC
ELMCREST CARE CENTER, LI.C
EUREKA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

GRANADA HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

HANCOCK PARK REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC
MONTEBELLO CARE CENTER, LLC

PACIFIC HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC

30

Yes

o
&

e

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ROYALWOOD CARE CENTER, LLC Yes 55 No
SEAVIEW HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LIC Yes ) ) No

SHARON CARE CENTER, LLC Yes. K No___
ST. LUKE HEALTHCARE & REHABILITATION CENTER, LLC ~ Yes_ 7/~  No
SYCAMORE PARK. CARE CENTER, LLC | ves X No o
THE EARLWOOD, LLC ves A No
VALLEY HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC Yes _}4_ No
VILLA MARIA HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC ves 75 No L
WILLOW CREEK HEALTHCARE CENTER, LLC ves X~ No
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, LLC Yes l No
SKILLED HEALTHCARE, GROUP, INC. Yes i No

If you answered “yes” to question #16 as to any defendant, answer question #31. If you answered “no” to
question #16 for all defendants, please sign and date this form. »

31. Do you find that plaintiffs are entitled to prejudgment interest?

Yes

o X

Please sign and date this Verdict Form.

DATED: (LY & ,2010

Robo T O-Ha Tt

Foreperson of the Jury

101261375.6
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